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L. HEARING

A hearing on this matter was held at 9:00 a.m. on February 27, 2002, at the Lausche State
Office Building in Cleveland, Ohio, before Anna DuVal Smith, Arbitrator, who was mutually
selected by the partieé pursuant to the procedures of their collective bargaining agreement. The
parties stipulated the matter is properly before the Arbitrator and presented one issue on the
merits, which is set forth below. They were given a full opportunity to present written evidence
and documentation, to examine and cross-examine witnesses, who were sworn or affirmed and
excluded, and to argue their respective positions. Testifying for the Ohio Department of Public
Safety, Divison of the Highway Patrol (the "Patrol") were Wen Qian, Yue Qiu, and Jianshun
Shao. Also present was E. Keith Calloway, Human Resources Administrative Assistant, Ohio
State Highway Patrol. Testifying for the Ohio Civil Service Employees Association/AFSCME
Local 11/AFL-CIO (the "Union") were Adell Wright, Driver’s License Examiner 2; Richard
Namie, Driver’s License Examiner 1; Robert Robinson, OCSEA Staff Representative; and the
Grievant, Boris Hart. Joint Exhibits 1-7 were entered into evidence. The oral hearing was
concluded at 2:20 p.m. on February 22. Written closing statements were timely filed and
exchanged by the Arbitrator on March 18, 2002, whereupon the record was closed. This opinion

and award are based solely on the record as described herein.

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

At the time of his removal the Grievant was a Driver’s License Examiner 1 (DX1) for the
Ohio State Highway Patrol. He had been working for the Patrol for approximately three and one-
half years and had no discipline on his record. His co-worker, DX1 Richard Namie described
him as a “straight arrow” and his immediate superior, lead worker DX2 Adell Wright, found him
to be a a good employee. On July 14, 2001, an applicant for a driver’s lice{lse who héd failed the
maneuverability portion of the test accused him of offering to pass her in e);change for a sexual
favor. The applicant, Wen Qian, is Chinese. At the time of the incident she spoke English
poorly because she had been in the United States for only three months and consequently had had
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little opportunity to speak it although she had learned to read and write English while living in
her homeland. Because of the language barrier and the fact that she was upset at the time, the
incident was originally reported by two friends of hers, Yue Qiu and Jianshun Shao, whose
command of spoken.English and knowledge of American culture were superior to hers by virtue
of them having lived in the United States four and twelves years respectively. Mr. Shao also
acted as interpreter for her during the investigation of the incident.!

On the day of the incident, Ms. Qian twice went to the Driver Testing Station on East 55®
Street in Cleveland. In the morning she took and passed the written examination, but her vehicle
did not pass the inspection performed by the Grievant. She was told to return in the afternoon
after she corrected the problem. She did as suggested, returning some time after noon with her
friend, Ms. Qiu. They were joined by Mr. Shao some time after 1 p.m. The Grievant happened
to pull Ms. Qian’s application again. This time her vehicle passed, so she and the Grievant
proceeded to the road and maneuverability portions of the examination. At this point the two
versions begin to diverge markedly. The Grievant claims they left the'parking lot at the north
end and proceeded east, then south, going around the building to the maneuverability courses at
the rear of the station. Ms. Qian and her friends, both of whom were watching from the parking
lot, said she exited south on to Grand Avenue, turned right on to East 55™ Street, right on to
Diamond Avenue and then right again, pulling into the lane at the rear of the building and from
there into the maneuverability area. The friends walked past the south end of the building and to
the rear where they could watch the maneuverability test. By the time they got there, Ms. Qian
had already knocked over a traffic cone and was stopped. They saw the Grievant get out and
replace the cone. They started to approach Ms. Qian’s car, but according to all three, were waved
off by the Grievant. The two friends testified they could see the Grievant and Ms. Qian talking in

the car, but could not hear. Then the car moved and stopped another time outside the gate. Ms.

'By the time the case came for hearing, Ms. Qian’s spoken English was sufficiently strong
to permit her to testify without the aid of an interpreter.
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Qiu tried to approach again, but was, according to the three friends, again waved away. The two
friends testified it appeared to them Ms. Qian and the Grievant were talking, but they could not
hear what was being said. Ms. Qiu almost lost patience. She returned to the front of the
building, followed ny Mr. Shao. From here they saw the car return to the parking lot, entering at
the north end off of Diamond Avenue, then parking in the northwest corner where it sat for one
or two more minutes before the Grievant got out and returned to the station. When the friends
got to the car they found Ms. Qian upset and beginning to cry. They asked what had happened.
Ms. Qian replied that the Grievant had asked her to “do something” for him and he would pass
her on the exam. Ms. Qiu probed and Ms. Qian described further, which led Ms. Qiu to believe
that the Grievant had made Ms. Qian to understand that he wanted a sexual favor from her. Mr.
Shao testified they were all speaking in Chinese and he understood Ms. Qiu to say, “He wanted
me to do that to let me pass.” He inquired, “He asked to kiss you?” Ms. Qian cried. Ms. Qui
became angry and wanted her to report the impropriety, but Ms. Qian just wanted to go home.
She testified she thought the Grievant was a police officer because of his uniform and what she
thought was a gun hanging on his belt.> This made her fearful of what he could do to her. Her
friends insisted she report the incident and tried to pull her out of the car. This was observed by a
passing police sergeant, who asked what the trouble was. Mr. Shao told the sergeant what he
understood and the two of them went into the station to find a supervisor.

By this time it was about 2 p.m. and DX2 Wright, who was in charge that day, was
returning from her late lunch. She invited the party of three into her office where Mr. Shao told
her what he thought had happened and they waited for a State trooper. This took some time
because it was a very busy day and DX2 Wright had other work to do. She testified that she
could hear loud voices in her office while she was oﬁtside it, but that they stopped when she went

in. The three friends testified they were arguing in Chinese and may or may not have been loud.

*The Driver’s License Examiner uniform includes patches on a blue shirt, a radio and an
embossing stamp carried in a black holster.



Ms. Qian was telling them what happened, saying she did not want trouble and wanted to go
home. Her friends were angry about what happened and thought she should stay and see it
through. Eventually Mr. Shao undefstood that the Grievant had not asked for a kiss. He reported
to DX2 Wright that &hat had really happened was that the Grievant had pointed to his groin area
to make Ms. Qian understand his request and had taken her hand to touch him.

In arbitration, Ms. Qian testified that after she knocked the cone down, she asked for
another chance because she understood from some friends that she might be given more than
one. When the Grievant refused, she asked again. By and by he said, “If I give you another
chance, what will you do for me?”” She did not understand, so asked him “What do you mean?”
He said, “You can do it for me here.” She still did not understand. He pointed to his crotch and
she saw his erection through his clothing. Then she understood. She was nervous and said
nothing. Meanwhile, her friend started to approach the car for the second time and was waved
off again. The Grievant asked if Mr. Shao was her boyfriend and she said no. He was still
asking her if she would “do something” for him and he showed her the empty test paper. She
shook her head no. Then she drove back to the parking lot and parked as directed. He asked
again and told her she would have to come back the following Saturday. Finally he held out his
hand. She thought he wanted to shake her hand, so she offered it. He took her hand and stroked
his fhigh with it. Then he got out of the car and her friends came up to her.

The Grievant testified that none of the allegations are true. Ms. Qian was quiet until she
knocked the cone down and he began to mark the test paper, then she asked to take the test again.
He did see her friends at the rear of the building, but he did not wave them off. He asked if either
had a license. If so, he would have returned to the station through the rear door and let her go on
her way with one of them as the accompanying driver. She asked again for a second chance. He
explained there was a seven-day waiting period and showed her where to call for an appointment.
By then her friends had disappeared, so he had her drive back to the parking lot and park where

there was no congestion since she was shaky. She asked again. He gave her the paperwork and



exited. He could not have been with her in the car in the lot for even a minute. A test normally
takes about ten minutes and no one complained he was taking too long that day.

Two investigations ensued, both administrative and criminal, during which Ms. Qian took
and passed a polygraﬁh test. The Grievant declined the offer of a polygraph on the advice of both
his Union representative and attorney. The prosecutor declined to put the case to the Grand Jury,
but the Patrol initiated disciplinary action against the Grievant. A pre-disciplinary notice was
issued on September 4, 2001, stating that the Director “intends to terminate you” for the violation
of two work rules, Rule 501.01(C)(10)(d) - Failure of Good Behavior and 501.01(C)(10)(c) -
Dishonesty. A Personal Action removing the Grievant bears the Director’s signature dated
September 6, 2001. The pre-disciplinary meeting was conducted on September 7, at which the
Grievant’s Union representative, Robert Robinson objected that the Patrol was already
determined to remove the Grievant. The hearing officer’s findings were issued that afternoon
and the termination notice followed the next morning, said removal to be effective at the close of
business that day, September 8. A grievance protesting this action was filed September 13 and
subsequently processed according to the terms of the Collective Bargaining Agreement until it
came to arbitration where it presently resides, free of procedural defect, for final and binding
decision.

II. ISSUE
Was the Grievant terminated for just cause?

If not, what shall the remedy be?

IV. PERTINENT PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT

ARTICLE 24 - DISCIPLINE

24.01 - Standard

Disciplinary action shall not be imposed upon an employee except for just cause. The
Employer has the burden of proof to establish just cause for any disciplinary action.... :

kokk

24.04 - Pre-Discipline =

...An employee has the right to a meeting prior to the imposition of a suspension, a fine,
leave, reduction, working suspension or termination....



24.05 - Imposition of Discipline

The Agency Head or designated Deputy Director or equivalent shall make a final decision on
the recommended disciplinary action as soon as reasonably possible but no more than forty-five (45)
days after the conclusion of the pre-discipline meeting....

V. ARGUMENTS OF THE PARTIES

Argument of the Patrol

The Patrol argues the preponderance of the evidence is that the Grievant used his position
of authority to solicit an unwanted sexual favor from an innocent victim. As such, it constitutes
failure of good behavior and termination is justified.

Proof of guilt, it says, is found in the victim’s story which has remained consistent from
the beginning. The fact that she did not want to report what occurred does not mean it did not
happen. It is not unusual for a victim of unwanted sexual advances to be reluctant to discuss the
incident, for discussing it means reliving it. Rather, friends who are more distant from the
incident are the ones who see it must be reported and encourage the victim to do so. That is what
happened here.

Supporting the victim’s story is her polygraph and the testimony of her friends who
witnessed the circuitous route, the unnecessary stops, the waving off of their approach, and the
talking in the car after the victim had already failed the exam. If this was the busiest day of the
year as Union witnesses testified, why did the Grievant not just hand her the paperwork, get out
and return to the station for the next test? The victim admitted she was disappointed she had not
passed and that she asked several times to be given another chance. Why would she not be
disappointed since she had practiced so much and had had to come to come to the station a
second time? She never told Mr. Shao that the Grievant had asked for a kiss. He just assumed
that is what happened and then corrected what he had reported when he learned the truth.

By contrast, the Grievant is not credible, says the Patrol. He changgd the lengths of time
various things tobk, denied taking the longer route the others reported, denied making hand

gestures keeping the witnesses at a distance and failed in his attempt to establish that he could



not possibly change a score once recorded. Moreover, the prosecutor’s failure to pursue criminal
charges is irrelevant since the burden of proof in criminal cases is much higher than in
administrative ones. -

Finally, the P.atrol contends this termination was not pre-determined. It says it is obvious
the Personnel Action is misdated because the actual removal was not processed until September
8, the day after the pre-disciplinary meeting. Moreover, the Union overlooks the fact that all
other documents show the Grievant received all his contractual protections. In the Patrol’s view,
the Union is arguing form over substance.

The Patrol concludes that the Grievant has failed to uphold the core values of his
employer and so his termination should be upheld and his grievance denied in its entirety.

Argument of the Union

The Union argues that the Patrol failed to make its case. Everything the two witnesses
had to say was without their direct knowledge. The three spent some time alone arguing in
Chinese and then Mr. Shao changed his story about what allegedly happened. The Union
suggests the story was changed to make it more believable. Mr. Shao is not credible for other
reasons. He said the sergeant stopped of his own accord whereas the supervisor has it that the
sergeant told her he was flagged down. Then, in the sergeant’s interview he said he was not
called to the station and that he was not a street officer.

The Patrol also relied on a polygraph of the accuser to support her truthfulness.
Polygraphs are notoriously unreliable and should be ruled inadmissable. The Union has some
problems with this one in particular. The report mentions there were two polygraphs. Where is
the other one? And where is the transcript that would show what questions were asked? The
Union submits that the Patrol used this polygraph for another purpose which was to badger the
Grievant despite Article 24.07 of the Agreement. However, it did not polygraph the two

witnesses. Why not? What was it afraid of?



